
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 
 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 
2010 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Josephine Barrett, Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee (Chairman) 
Michael Bull, Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Lynne Allen 
Janet Gardner 
Carol Melvin 
Andrew Retter 
Judy Kelly 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Peter Kemp 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 11 January 2010 

 
 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=281&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

4 To agree minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2009 

5 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 in respect of an amendment to the Licensing Act 
2003 to enable councillors to make representations report  

 Presented by Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer.  

6 An update on actions taken by the Metropolitan Police Service and Trading 
Standards in respect of actions taken by them in respect of sales of alcohol to 
underage persons report  

 Presented by Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer  

7 Sales of alcohol to underage persons via the internet or mail order  

 Verbal update by Sue Pollitt, Trading Standards Manager  

8 Attendance at Hearings by representatives of Responsible Authorities when they 
have not lodged a representation with the Licensing Authority  

 Verbal update by Norman Stanley, Licensing Service Manager  

9 Red and Yellow Card Scheme and Mandatory and Discretionary Conditions report  

 Presented by Norman Stanley, Licensing Service Manager.  

10 The Policing and Crime Act 2009  in respect of the adoptive provisions that will 
enable local authorities to control sex establishments report  

 Presented by Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer  

11 DCMS consultation on a proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003  in respect of 
Licensing Statements, Interim Authority Notices and Temporary Event Notices 
report  

 Presented by Norman Stanley the Licensing Service Manager  

12 DCMS consultation on a proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Personal Licences report  

 Presented by Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer  

13 Update on the progress of the implementation of the 2010-2013 Gambling Policy  

 Verbal Update by Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer.  

14 Updates from Licensing Service on Licensing Applications Granted  

 Presented by Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer.  



 

15 The Licensing Service's customer satisfaction survey report  

 Presented by Linda Etherington, Licensing Officer  

16 Any Other Business - Street Trading  

 Following Full Council's decision to grant the Licensing Committee power to 
determine street trading applications this report needs to be considered urgently by 
the Licensing Committee in order to implement that decision. This agenda and the 
report below have been circulated under urgency procedures and less than 5 
working days before the Licensing Committee meeting. The item of business will 
be considered if the Chairman agrees it as urgent.  



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Licensing Committee meeting minutes - 1 October 2009 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

  

Minutes 
 
Licensing Committee 
Thursday 1 October 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
Members Present:  
Councillors Dave Allam, Lynne Allen, Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Michael Bull (Vice-
Chairman), Janet Gardner, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp, Peter Kemp, Carol Melvin and 
Andrew Retter  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Sharon Garner, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni, Jaspal 
Wadhwa and Stephanie Waterford. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 2 JULY 2009 
 
Officers informed the Committee that following the previous Licensing Committee
[...]
 Policy. 
 
7. METROPOLITAN POLICE INVOLVEMENT AT LICENSING-SUB 
COMMITTEE HEARINGS: APPROVE AMENDMENTS TO PROTOCOL 
 
Officers advised Members on the presence and involvement of the Metropolitan 
Police Services at Licensing Sub Committee hearings where no representations 
are received from the Metropolitan Police Services.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that in order to reach a fair and equitable 
decision, it was important that the Sub-Committee be provided with all 
information relevant to the hearing. Where submissions were made to the Sub-
Committee relating to crime and disorder, information held by the Metropolitan 
Police Service could be relevant in addressing these concerns. Where crime 
and disorder concerns were raised by residents but no representations received 
from the Metropolitan Police Service, it was likely that the Sub-Committee were 
reaching decisions without accessing the best information available.  
 
Amendments to the protocol would require Licensing Officers to check each 
letter received against the four prime licensing objectives. The Licensing Officer 
dealing with that particular application would then request that a representative 
from a relevant Responsible Authority attended the hearing. 
 
In light of this, the existing protocol for making representations at Sub-
Committee hearings had been amended to ensure that members of the public 
were aware that questions could be asked of any party present at the hearing.  
 
To Note: 
1. Members requested the wording of an amendment to the protocol be 
changed to “The Sub-Committee may ask questions on any documents 
submitted at the hearing with the agreement of all parties present.”  
A further amendment would be included in the protocol “Responsible 
Authorities and/or enforcement officers would be invited by the Licensing 
Service to be present in order to comment and/or advise on 
representations received” 
 
Agreed: 

1. That Licensing Officers would raise the question at the London 
Licensing Manager’s Forum of whether or not fellow local 
authorities invited representatives from Responsible Authorities to 
attend hearings even if they have not made a representation. This 
would be reported back to the following Licensing Committee 
meeting.  

2. On receipt of representations from local residents, Norman Stanley 
was to instruct his officers to check each letter received against the 
four prime licensing objectives. The Licensing Officer dealing with 
that particular application was then to request that a representative 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 

Page 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

from the relevant Responsible Authority attended the hearing. 
3. The Committee agreed the amended protocol for making 

representations at Sub-Committee hearings. 
 

 
 
 

8. CUMALATIVE IMPACT POLICY: UPDATE 
 
Officers advised Members of the outcome of enquiries regarding the 
introduction of saturation policies to a parade of shops. Where the number, type 
and density of licensed premises are unusually high, serious problems of 
nuisance and disorder had sometimes arisen or had begun to arise outside the 
premises. This had been described as the cumulative impact of the increasing 
capacity of all premises together.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that the effect of adopting a special policy of 
this kind would be to create a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licences or club premises certificates or variations that we likely add 
to the existing cumulative impact policy would normally be refused, following 
relevant representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their 
operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or 
more of the licensing objectives.  
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted that in light of the limitation stated in Para 13.33 of 
the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act, the 
Cumulative Impact Policies is not applied to a parade of shops 
specifically for concerns relating to off-licenses. 
 

Action By: 
 

9. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON SELLING ALCOHOL 
RESPONSIBLY: UPDATE 
 
Officers informed the Licensing Committee about the response sent from 
Hillingdon in respect of the consultation document published by the Home 
Office entitled Safe.Sensible.Social:- Selling alcohol responsibly. A consultation 
on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers. Officers reminded Members 
of their response: 
 
1. The cost of re-issuing licenses and dealing with appeals 
2. The possible negative effect on businesses and local economy 
3. The difficulty of imposing discretionary conditions  
4. Additional discretionary conditions. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

Action By: 
 

10. RED AND YELLOW CARD SYSTEM REPORT: UPDATE 
 
Officers informed the Committee of proposals made by the Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport regarding a “red and yellow card” system. Under 
implementation of this system licensees caught performing illegal activities such 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

as selling alcohol to underage children would not have their license revoked. 
Instead this first intervention would see further conditions imposed on the 
license holder and the license could be revoked for a set period of time. If a 
second intervention then took place the license would be fully revoked.  
 
Members expressed their concerns over resident feedback regarding this 
system. The public might have felt alcohol sale to youths was not being taken 
seriously by the Council, should this system be implemented. M
[...]
tection 
department.  

 

Action By: 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
Beejal 
Soni, 
Legal 
Officer. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11:55 a.m. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Policing and Crime Act 2009  
 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Sharon Garner                               01895 277230 
   
Papers with report  None 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
SUMMARY 
 
A report to update the Licensing Committee on new legislation which affects the rights of 
Councillors to be able to make representations against applications under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the report 
 
INFORMATION 
 
On 29th January 2010, new licensing powers will be implemented under the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 which will amend section 13(3) and section 69(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Section 33 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 allows any member of the Licensing Authority 
(any Councillor of an authority under the Licensing Act 2003) will be able to make 
representations against a new application for a premises licence or variation of a premises 
licence within their area.  
 
It also allows members of the Licensing Authority to call premises licences and club premises 
certificates to be reviewed. 
 
The Government will be producing guidance as to how to implement section 33 of the Act and it 
is anticipated that this will be published in January 2010.  
 
If there is sufficient time before the next meeting (scheduled for the 19th January 2010), a full 
detailed report will be prepared for the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Actions taken by Metropolitan Police and Trading 
Standards regarding underage sales 

 

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Sharon Garner                               01895 277230 
   
Papers with report  None 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
SUMMARY 
 
A report to update the Licensing Committee on the actions taken by the Metropolitan Police 
Service and the Council’s Trading Standards department concerning sales of alcohol to young 
persons. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the committee note the report 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Trading Standards Service carried out several underage alcohol test purchase operations 
in conjunction with the Metropolitan Police Service in 2009. Forty premises were visited for 
underage alcohol sales.  
 
Where a sale took place the seller was issued with a police Penalty Notice for Disorder (PND). 
During the test purchase operations a total of 9 PND’s where issued by the police to persons 
who sold alcohol to a person under 18. Trading Standards Officers witnessed these sales, and 
accompanying statements and exhibits were supplied to the police in support of the PND. 
 
The premises where a sale to under age persons was witnessed and a PND was issued are as 
follows: 
 
Ruislip Food & Wine, 92 Victoria Road, Ruislip 
Londis t/a VG, 153 Whitby Road, South Ruislip 
McCalls, 161 Whitby Road, South Ruislip 
AA News, 77 Station Approach, South Ruislip 
Vic Mart, 113 Victoria Road, Ruislip Manor 
Londis, 242 Yeading Lane, Hayes 
World Wines, 38 Station Road, Hayes 
HP Food & Wine, 115 Falling Lane, Yiewsley 
Yiewsley Superstore, 125 Falling Lane, Yiewsley 
 
 
Further actions taken 
 
Following the illegal sale of alcohol made by licensed premises, the Trading Standards Service  
contacted the proprietor of the business and conducted a formal interview with the proprietor, 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

premises licence holder and DPS regarding the sale to ensure that underage sales at the 
premises do not recur. 
 
The meeting was substantive in advising them of their responsibilities to 
[...]
islation 
 
The Policing and Crime Bill received Royal assent and became the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 on 12th November 2009. There are provisions within the Act which amend the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to broaden the definition of ‘sex 
establishment’, however the provisions have to be adopted. 
 
The Provisions introduce a new category of sex establishment - ‘Sexual Entertainment 
Venue’. 
 
Sexual entertainment venues have been introduced in order to control, by licensing, adult 
entertainment in lap-dancing/pole-dancing/striptease and similar establishments. 
 
Although the Licensing Act 2003 offers some control of these premises with regard to 
opening hours and conditions relating to children and crime etc, it is unable to control the 
location or number of new premises. 
 
Adoption of the provisions would mean that the Licensing Authority would be able to licence 
adult entertainment venues in the same way as sex shops under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This would enable the Licensing Authority to consider 
applications having regard to the appropriateness of the locality of the proposed premises 
and the number of premises in any area. 
 
Sex Establishment Licences would last for a one year period unless otherwise decided by 
the Authority. Conditions may be also be imposed which control hours of operation, displays, 
advertising and visibility of the interior of a premises. 
 
Local Authorities will also need to develop a licensing policy for the regulation of sex 
establishments within the borough. 
 
 
Adoption of the Provisions 
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 is an adoptive Act. 
 
The Licensing Service are seeking the instructions from full Licensing Committee as to 
whether or not a recommendation should be submitted to Cabinet to adopt the provisions. 
 
If Hillingdon were to decide not to adopt the provisions, a full consultation will need to be 
conducted withi
[...]
ies Act 1990 (as amended).  The Licensing 
Committee is advised to urgently take the necessary steps to give effect to these new powers.    
 
The majority of street trading licences currently in operation are due to expire on 31 March 
2010.  In order to prevent inconveniencing traders and to ensure that street trading licences do 
not lapse, the Licensing Committee is advised to urgently authorise Licensing Sub-Committees 
to consider and determine Street Trading Applications.   
 
In order to ensure that hearings are conducted in a fair and transparent manner, it is 
recommended that the procedure detailed in Appendix 1 of this report is approved. 
 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
No alternative decision is available.  Any delay in adopting the recommendations will unfairly 
prejudice traders by preventing the timely renewal of existing licences. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Part III of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) [“the Act”] 
 
In 1993, the London Borough of Hillingdon implemented Part III of the London Local Authorities 
Act 1990 (as amended) in order to effectively control and regulate street trading activities in the 
borough.  As part of the programme of implementation, street trading in designated streets 
would have to be licensed, with the Council being awarded powers to consult and introduce 
street trading licence terms and conditions.  To date, the terms and conditions introduced in 
1993 have not been updated or amended. 
 
A simple definition of Street Trading is any trading activity which takes place on designated 
streets within 7 metres of the public highway.  As per the definition in the legislation, Street 
Trading activity includes the placing of shop displays and tables and chairs on public property 
within 7 metres of the highway. 
 
The Act regulates various aspects of the trading activity including enforcement action that may 
be taken, rules relating to the trading stalls, registration requirem
[...]
ng 
submissions on the application for decision. 
The applicant makes the final closing remarks. 

Sub-Committee  
Deliberates 

The sub-committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only 
the Legal Advisor and Clerk to the Committee 
remaining. All other present will be asked to 
leave the room.  

Chairman may announce 
Decision  

Parties may return to the room when asked 
and the Chairman announces the 
decision. The Chairman reminds the applicant 
that the decision will be sent to them in 
writing. There can be no further questions or 
statements 

Page 131



Li censing Committee meeting 19.01.10   Part 1- Members, Public and Press 
 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	4 To agree minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2009
	5 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 in respect of an amendment to the Licensing Act 2003 to enable councillors to make representations report
	6 An update on actions taken by the Metropolitan Police Service and Trading Standards in respect of actions taken by them in respect of sales of alcohol to underage persons report
	9 Red and Yellow Card Scheme and Mandatory and Discretionary Conditions report
	NCS - Red & Yellow Card response to, DCMS app 1
	licensing consultation -response Hillingdon July 2009 red yello app 2

	10 The Policing and Crime Act 2009  in respect of the adoptive provisions that will enable local authorities to control sex establishments report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	12 DCMS consultation on a proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Personal Licences report
	Annex 1

	14 Updates from Licensing Service on Licensing Applications Granted
	Licensing Committee Information 221209
	Application table
	SubCommittee Decisions 221209

	15 The Licensing Service's customer satisfaction survey report
	Letterhead KATHY survey app 1
	Results survey app 2
	Licensing2009 survey app 3
	Percentageresults survey app 4

	16 Any Other Business - Street Trading



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Committee 
Tuesday 19 January 2010 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors Lynne Allen, Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Michael Bull (Vice-Chairman), Janet 
Gardner, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp, Peter Kemp, Carol Melvin and Andrew Retter  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Linda Etherington, David Frost, Sharon Garner, Bill 
Hickson, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni, Sue Pollitt and Stephanie Waterford. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr David Allam. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 1 OCTOBER 2009 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee. 
 
5. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 in respect of an amendment to the 
Licensing Act 2003 to enable councillors to make representations report 
 
Officers informed Members of the Committee that under the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 new licensing powers would be implemented on 29th January 2010. 
These would amend section 13(3) and section 69(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Amendments would allow any member of the Licensing Authority (any 
Councillor of an authority under the Licensing Act 2003) to make 
representations against a new application for a premises license or variation of 
a premises licence within their area. It also allowed members of the Licensing 
Authority to call premises licences and club premises certificates to be 
reviewed. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the amendments to the Policing and Crime Act 
2009. 
 

 

6. An update on actions taken by the Metropolitan Police Service and  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Trading Standards in respect of actions taken by them in respect of sales 
of alcohol to underage persons report 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the report was to update Members on 
action taken by the Metropolitan Police Service and the Council’s Trading 
Standards department concerning sales of alcohol to young persons.  
 
The Trading Standards Service carried out several underage alcohol test 
purchase operations in conjunction with the Police in 2009. Out of the forty 
premises visited, nine were issued with a police Penalty Notice for Disorder 
(PND) for selling alcohol to a person under 18. Trading Standards Officers 
witnessed these sales.  
 
Following the illegal sale of alcohol made by licensed premises, the Trading 
Standards Service contacted the proprietor of the business and conducted a 
formal interview with the proprietor, premises licence holder and DPS regarding 
the sale to ensure that underage sales at the premise did not recur.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed their concerns over underage alcohol 
sales taking place in the borough. The Committee said more needed to be done 
to tackle this problem. Members asked officers how many complaints had been 
received from residents regarding the sale of alcohol to persons under the age 
of 18. Officers said four cases had been reported.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that more could be done to tackle this problem 
if more resources such as staff were available to carry out site visits. At the 
moment, seven officers and one enforcement officer were available. However, 
officers worked closely with the Metropolitan Police Service and the Safer 
Neighbourhoods Team to keep underage sale of alcohol to a minimum.  
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the report and expressed their concerns over the 
rate of alcohol sales to underage persons. 
 
7. Sales of alcohol to underage persons via the internet or mail order 
 
At the previous Licensing Committee meeting, Members had requested further 
information regarding drink delivery services that operated in the borough. 
Officers provided the Committee with an update.  
 
Officers informed Members of the process of performing a test purchase. The 
tasks involved identifying which companies delivered alcohol within Hillingdon, 
identifying which companies accepted cash as a method of payment (4 
companies accepted cash), finding a suitable address where the delivery would 
take place and finding someone to pose as a potential buyer. 
 
A test purchase would need to be permitted by the RIPA representative prior to 
the purchase commencing. Legal officers informed the Committee that since no 
formal complaint had been made regarding the sale of alcohol via internet sites 
and delivery companies it would be very hard to justify a test purchase. 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Moreover, it would also be costly and resourceful to carry out. Officers informed 
the Members that covert surveillance was used by RIPA for the prevention of 
crime based on evidence of the crime taking place. However, as the Committee 
did not have any evidence of a crime taking place it would be difficult to justify 
the activity of a test purchase.  
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed not to carry out a test purchase. 
 

 8. Attendance at Hearings by representatives of Responsible Authorities 
when they have not lodged a representation with the Licensing Authority 
 
Officers advised Members on the presence and involvement of the Metropolitan 
Police Services at Licensing Sub Committee hearings where no representations 
are received from the Metropolitan Police Services.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that in order to reach a fair and equitable 
decision, it was important that the Sub-Committee be provided with all 
information relevant to the hearing. Officers informed the Committee that they 
had been in touch with neighbouring Local Authorities and some did request 
representation at hearings and some did not. As the London Licensing 
Manager’s Forum had not yet taken place, Officers agreed to raise the question 
at the next meeting and report back to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Agreed: 

 That Licensing Officers would raise the question at the London Licensing 
Manager’s Forum of whether or not fellow local authorities invited 
representatives from Responsible Authorities to attend hearings even if 
they have not made a representation. This would be reported back to the 
following Licensing Committee meeting.  

  

 

 9. Red and Yellow Card Scheme and Mandatory and Discretionary 
Conditions report 
 
Officers informed the Committee of proposals made by the Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport regarding a “red and yellow card” system. Under 
implementation of this system licensees caught performing illegal activities such 
as selling alcohol to underage children would not have their license revoked. 
Instead this first intervention would see further conditions imposed on the 
license holder and the license could be revoked for a set period of time. If a 
second intervention then took place the license would be fully revoked.  
 
Officers said the Committee’s views regarding the use of only mandatory 
powers and no discretionary powers had been reported back in the DCMS 
consultation.  
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the update.  
 

 

 10. The Policing and Crime Act 2009  in respect of the adoptive provisions  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

that will enable local authorities to control sex establishments report 
 
Officers informed the Committee that a consultation document was launched by 
the Home Office on 21 September 2009 to seek views on the proposed 
transitional arrangements for the regulation of lap dancing establishments. The 
new provisions to the Policing and Crime Act 2005 would mean that the Local 
Authority would be able to licence adult entertainment venues in the same way 
as sex shops under the Local Government Act 1982. This would enable the 
Local Authority to consider applications having regard to the appropriateness of 
the locality of the proposed premises and the number of premises in any area.  
 
Local Authorities would also need to develop a licensing policy for the 
regulation of sex establishments within in the borough. Officers informed 
Members that licences were granted on a 12-month renewable basis and were 
dealt with on a case by case basis.  
 
Legal Officers informed the Committee that the policy would not contravene any 
Human Rights. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed to recommendation adoption of this policy to 
Cabinet.  
 

 11. DCMS consultation on a proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003  in 
respect of Licensing Statements, Interim Authority Notices and 
Temporary Event Notices report 
 
Officers said on 8 December 2009 the DCMS published a consultation on their 
website in respect of a proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 for Licensing 
Statements Interim Authority Notices and Reinstatements on Transfer; and 
Temporary Event Notices.  
 
Members were happy with the amendments to the Licensing Statements and 
commended the amendments to the Interim Authority Notices Reinstatements 
on Transfer. With regards to the Temporary Event Notices, Members asked Sgt 
Ian Meens whether the current period in which the police may object to a TEN 
was sufficient. Sgt Ian Meens informed the Committee that current time periods 
were insufficient, including the Police Confirmation period (in which the Police 
could allow a late notification by notifying the Local Authority. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed that Norman Stanley would reply to the 
consultation on behalf of the Committee and convey their views as 
follows: 

• To extend the period during which the Police may object to a TEN 
to 10 days. 

• To give a new power to the Police to allow a late notification (i.e. 
fewer than 28 working days before the first day of the event) by 
notifying the Licensing Authority. This will be referred to as a Police 
Confirmation. 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

• TEN forms should be submitted to the Local Licensing Authority on 
a weekday between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm. 

 
 12. DCMS consultation on a proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 in 

respect of Personal Licences report 
 
Officers informed the Committee that on 15 December 2009 the DCMS 
published a consultation on their website in respect of a proposal to amend the 
Licensing Act 2003 to update the list of relevant offences that are treated as 
relevant offences for the purpose of obtaining and holding a personal licence 
under Part 6 of the Act. 
 
Members of the Committee agreed that the amendments should be included in 
the Act. Officers were asked whether criminal records could be obtained for 
foreign nationals requesting a licence, however this was not feasible.  
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed that Licensing Officers would compose a reply to 
the consultation which would include the following: 

• That the Committee commended the amendments 
• Information regarding granting licences to persons with a history of 

terrorist activity or attempted terrorist activity should be included in 
the Act. 

 

 

 13. Update on the progress of the implementation of the 2010-2013 
Gambling Policy 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the Gambling Policy 2010-2013 was 
adopted by Full Council on 14 January 2010. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 14. Updates from Licensing Service on Licensing Applications Granted  
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the statistics. 
 

 

 15. The Licensing Service's customer satisfaction survey report 
 
The Committee noted the statistics and commended the Licensing Service on 
the results of their customer satisfaction survey. 
 

 

 16. Any Other Business - Street Trading 
 
Officers informed Members that on 14 January 2010 Full Council made a 
decision to authorise the Licensing Committee to consider and determine all 
Street Trading applications made under the London Local Authorities Act 1990. 
Officers advised the Licensing Committee to urgently take necessary steps to 
give effect to these new powers.  

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

 
Officers said a majority of street trading licences currently in operation were due 
to expire on 31 March 2010. In order to prevent inconveniencing traders and to 
ensure that street trading licences do not lapse, the Licensing Committee is 
advised to urgently authorise Licensing Sub-Committees to consider and 
determine Street Trading Applications.  
 
Agreed: 

• The Committee agreed the Part III of the London Local Authorities 
Act 1990: Street Trading – rules of procedure for Licensing Sub-
Committees Hearings. 

• The Committee authorised the delegation of Street Trading 
Application determination to the Licensing Sub-Committees. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11:45 a.m. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 


